IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD MEETING
MAY 19,2025

6:30 P.M.



IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTICE OF SCHOOL BOARD MEETING
May 19, 2025

Monday: 6:30 p.m. IOLA ISD ELEMENTARY CAFETERIA

AGENDA

The subjects to be discussed or considered, or upon which any formal action may be taken, are as follows:
(Items do not have to be taken in the same order as shown on this meeting notice.)

1. Call to order
2. Invocation
3. Recognition of visitors: Public Forum

4. Consideration of consent agenda
a. minutes of previous meetings
b. monthly disbursements
c. student membership
d. SRO report
€. tax report
f. financial report

5. Campus and administrative report
a. elementary principal report
b. high school principal report
c. superintendent report

6. Consideration of canceling the regular June board meeting

7. Consideration of a TASB Delegate Assembly nomination

. Personnel
a. employment;
b. resignation:

oo

9. Closed Session: Texas Government Code Sections 551.071 (Attorney Consultation), 551.074
(Personnel Matters), 551.082 (Student Discipline Matters), 551.072 (Purchase of Real Property)
551.076 (Student Safety) 551.087 (Deliberations regarding Economic Development Negotiations)

10. Adjourn

This notice was posted and filed in compliance with the Open Meetings Law on May 16, 2025 at 3:00 PM

Ry~

Jeff Dye[,@upejntendent




IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTICE OF BOARD MEETING

Notice is hereby given that on the_19th of May, 2025, the Board of Trustees of the Iola School District
will hold a regular meeting located at [ola ISD Elementary Cafeteria, Iola, Texas 77861. The subjects to be
discussed are listed on the agenda which is attached to the made a part of this Notice.

If, during the course of the meeting covered by this Notice, the Board of Trustees should determine
that a closed session of the Board of Trustees is required, then such closed or session as authorized by the
Texas Open Meeting Act, Texas Government Code Section 551.001 et seq., will be held by the School Board
at the date, hour, and place given in this Notice or as soon after the commencement of the meeting covered by
this Notice as the School Board may conveniently meet in such closed session concerning any and all
purposes permitted by the Act, including, but not limited to the following sections and purposes:

Texas Government Code Section:

551.071 Private consultation with the board's secretary.

551.072 Discussing purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property.

551.073 Discussing negotiated contracts for prospective gifts or donations.

551.074 Discussing personnel or to hear complaints against personnel.

551.075 To confer with employees of the school district to receive information or to ask
questions.

551.076 Considering the deployment, specific occasions for, or implementation of, security
personnel or devices. \

551.082 Considering discipline of the public school child, or complaint or charge against
personnel. '

551.083 Considering the standards, guidelines, terms, or conditions the board will follow, or

will instruct its representatives follow, in consultation with representatives of
employees groups.

551.084 Excluding witnesses from a hearing.

551.087 Deliberations regarding Economic development negotiations

Should any final action, final decision, or final vote be required in the opinion of the School Board
with regard to any matter considered in such closed session, then the final action, final decision, or final vote
shall be either:

(a) in the open meeting covered by the Notice upon the reconvening of the public meeting;

or

(b) at a subsequent public meeting of the School Board upon notice thereof; as the School

Board shall determine.

On this 16th of May, 2025 original copy was posted on the front window in the School District
Administration Building at 3:00 p.m. on said date.

Jeff Dy%ndent

For the Board of Education




IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
IOLA, TEXAS

MEMORANDUM

TO: Iola ISD Board of Trustees
From: Jeff Dyer, Superintendent
DATE: May 19, 2025

SUBJECT: Public Forum (Item 3)

At regular meetings the Board shall allot up to 30 minutes to hear persons who desire to make comments to
the Board. Persons who wish to participate in this portion of the meeting shall sign up as they arrive
indicating the topics about which they wish to speak.

Public participation is limited to the designated open forum portion of a meeting. At all other times during
Board meetings, the audience shall not enter into discussion or debate on matters being considered by the
Board. No presentation shall exceed S minutes.

Specific factual information or recitation of existing policy may be furnished in response to inquiries, but
the Board may not deliberate, discuss, or make any decision on any subject not on the agenda.

BOARD PRESIDENT: The presiding officer shall determine whether a person who wishes to address

the Board has attempted to solve a matter administratively. If not, the person shall be directed to do so
before bringing the matter to the board at a subsequent meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

—S% AL
Jeff Dyer {

Superintendent




IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
IOLA, TEXAS

MEMORANDUM

TO: Iola ISD Board of Trustees
From: Jeff Dyer, Superintendent
DATE: May 19, 2025

SUBJECT: Consideration of consent agenda (Item 4 )

a. minutes of previous meetings
b. monthly disbursements

¢. student membership

d. SRO report

e. tax report

f. financial report
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It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve the consent agenda as presented.

Respectfully submitted,

Jeff Dye
Superintendent



IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHOOL BOARD MINUTES

April 28, 2025

Monday: immediately following public hearing IOLA ISD ELEMENTARY CAFETERIA

The Board of Trustees of the Iola Independent School District met in regular session on April 28, 2025
in the Elementary Cafeteria, lola, Texas.

Members Present: Alec Pointer, Sierra Betancourt, Tammy Harvey, Todd Kay, Mark Cunningham
Jody Evans

1. Callto order: 6:22 pm Alec Pointer
2. Invocation: Tammy Harvey
3. Recognition of visitors: Public Forum

4. Consideration to appoint a candidate to fulfill position # 3 till next election
A motion was made by Alec Pointer to call for a special meeting on May 7 @6:00 p.m. to

fill I position # 1.
Second: Tammy Harvey. Vote carried 5-0-1 (opposed Mark Cunningham)

5. Consideration of consent agenda
a. minutes of previous meeting
b. monthly disbursements
¢. student membership
d. tax report
e. SRO
f. financial report
g. quarterly investment report
A motion was made by Tammy Harvey to approve the consent agenda. Second: Mark Cunningham
Vote 5-1 ( Sierra Betancourt abstained)

6. Campus and administrative report
a. elementary student and staff activities: Hollie Guilbeau
b. high school student and staff activities: Brain Fowler
c. superintendent report: Jeff Dyer

7. Consideration of approval of local investment policy
A motion was made by Tammy Harvey to approval of local investment policy. Second: Alec

Pointer. Vote carried 6-0

8. Consideration of the employment of school auditor for the 2025-2026 school year
A motion was made by Sierra Betancourt to employ Axley & Rode, LLP, CPA to provide audit
services for the year ending August 31, 2026. Second: Todd Kay. Vote carried 6-0

9. Consideration of approval of TASB Local Policy Manual Update 124
A motion was made by Tammy Harvey to approve the TASB Local Policy Manual Update 124.

Second; Sierra Betancourt Vote carried 6-0



10. Personnel
a. administrative contracts and salaries
Jeff Dyer (Superintendent) contract was extended 1-year on January 2025
3-year contract Current salary$ 128,000.00
A motion was made by Sierra Betancourt to increase salary 3%. $ 131,840.00
Second: Alec Pointer. Vote carried 6-0

A motion was made by Sierra Betancourt to extend Brian Fowler, Hollie Guilbeau and Kristin Sajewski
contracts 1 year and salary increase of 3%.
Second: Jody Evans Vote carried 6-0

Brian Fowler (High School Principal) extend contract I-year
2-year contract Current Salary $ 92,440.00
Approved $95,213.20

Hollie Guilbeau (Elementary Principal) extend contract 1-year
2-year contact Current Salary $ 80,000.00
Approved $82,400.00

Kristin Sajewski (Director of Special Programs) extend contract 1-year
2-year contract Current Salary $ 69,430.00
Approved $71,512.90

A motion was made by Sierra Betancourt to extend Jamie McDougald and Eric Blenden contracts 1 year.
Second: Tammy Harvey Vote carried 6-0

Jamie McDougald (Girls Athletic Director/Assistant HS Principal) extend
contract 1-year 2-year contract Current Salary $ 91,000.00
Salary to remain $91,000.00

Eric Blenden (Boys Athletic Director) extend contract 1-year
2-year contract Current Salary $76,500.00
Salary to remain $76,500.00

b. teacher contracts: A motion was made by Alec Pointer to approve the
elementary teachers as presented. Second: Tammy Harvey Vote 6-0
A motion was made by Sierra Betancourt to approve the high school teachers contracts as
presented. Second: Todd Kay. Vote 6-0

c. employment
d. resignation: A motion was made by Alec Pointer to accept resignations of Lexi Barlow
and Sydney Phillips. Second: Jody Evans. Vote carried 6-0

11. Closed Session: Texas Government Code Sections 551.071 (Attorney Consultation),
551.074 (Personnel Matters), 551.082 (Student Discipline Matters), 551.072
(Purchase of Real Property) 551.076 (Student Safety) 551.087 (Deliberations
regarding Economic Development Negotiations) The Board of Trustees went into closed session at
6:48 pm under TGCS 551.074 and 551.082. Returned to regular session at 8:43 pm

12. Adjourn: A motion was made by Sierra Betancourt to adjourn. Second: Mark Cunningham.
Vote carried 6-0

Alec Pointer, President Tammy Harvey, Secretary



IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
CALLED SCHOOL BOARD MINUTES

May 7, 2025
Wednesday: 6:00 P.M. IOLA ISD ELEMENTARY CAFETERIA

The Board of Trustees of the Iola Independent School District met in called session on May 7, 2025
in the Elementary Cafeteria, lola, Texas.

Members Present: Alec Pointer, Sierra Betancourt, Tammy Harvey, Mark Cunningham, Todd Kay,
Jody Evans

1. Call to order: 6:00 pm - Alec Pointer
2. Invocation: Tammy Harvey
3. Public Forum: none

4. Consideration to appeint a candidate to fulfill position #3 till next election

Alec Pointer made a motion to open for nominations. Second: Mark Cunningham. Vote carried 6-0

Mark Cunningham nominated Brian Van Dyck

Jody Evans nominated Brad Muchow

Sierra made a motion for nominations to cease. Second: Mark Cunningham Vote carried 6-0

Brain Van Dyck received 5 votes

Brad Muchow received 1 vote
A motion was made by Sierra Betancourt to appoint Brian Van Dyck to fulfill position # 3 till next
election. Second: Alec Pointer. Vote carried 6-0

5. Closed Session: Texas Government Code Sections 551.071 (Attorney Consultation), 551.074
(Personnel Matters), 551.082 (Student Discipline Matters), 551.072 (Purchase of Real Property)
551.076 (Student Safety) 551.087 (Deliberations regarding Economic Development Negotiations)
None

6. Adjourn: A motion was made by Tammy Harvey to adjourn. Second: Todd Kay. Vote carried 7-0

Alec Pointer, President Tammy Harvey, Secretary



r Dist:  093-903 lola ISD Page: 1 of 4
n To Computer Written Checks FileID: C
For the Month of April
ick  Check PO Invoice
o Date Payee Nbr Nbr Fnd-Fnc-Obj.So-Org-Prog Reason Amount EF
261 04-15-2025 DEALERS ELECTRICAL 202051 $101310862 199-51-6299.12-999-599000  LOST IN MAIL -109.53 N
793 04-07-2025 ELIU SANTOS 008022 199-36-6412.30-001-599000  BAND MEALS 124.41 N
794 04-07-2025 ERIC BLENDEN 008019 199-36-6412.00-001-591000  TRACK BOYS MEALS 130.00 »
795 04-07-2025 HEARTLAND 202278 3067137 240-35-6399.01-999-599000  Cafeteria -non-Food 7,296.00 N
796 04-07-2025 GENA INMON 008023 199-11-6399.00-001-522000 FOOD LAB REIMBURSEMENT 3273 N
797 04-07-2025 RAY CHAPA 008021 199-11-6219.30-001-511000  CLARINET CLINICIAN 675.00 N
798 04-07-2025 REPUBLIC SERVICES 008024 199-51-6259.04-999-599000 DUMPSTER SERVICE 1,153.02 N
799 04-07-2025 SNOOK ISD 008018 199-36-6412.00-001-591000 TRACK GIRLS MEALS 136.00 N
800 04-07-2025 TOMMY MUNTEAN 008020 199-51-6299.00-999-599000  FIELD MAINT 1,300.00 N
801 04-14-2025 ERIC BLENDEN 008031 199-36-6412.00-001-591000  REGIONAL TRACK MEET MEALS 2,064.00 M
802 04-14-2025 ACME ARCHITECTURAL 202333 4117201 199-51-6319.00-999-599000  lock replacement 5132 N
803 04-14-2025 ANDREW GLASS 008032 199-36-6412.25-001-511000  REGIONAL UIL MEALS 1,452.00 N
804 04-14-2025 ARMSTRONG REPAIR C 202334 3710542 199-51-6319.00-999-599000  ele oven repair 26246 N
805 04-14-2025 AVINEXT 202275 331718 199-13-6399.04-999-511000 Chromebooks 16,770.00 N
806 04-14-2025 BULK BOOKSTORE 202198 190450 199-11-6399.00-001-511000  Novels 129.75 N
807 04-14-2025 CARROLL CALHOUN 008045 199-34-6311.00-999-599000 REIMBURSEMENT FUEL 10.02 N
808 04-14-2025 CARTER'S SERVICE STA 202323 978233 199-34-6311.00-999-599000  fuel, battery 88.20 N
202323 978235 199-51-6319.00-999-599000  fuel, battery 165.00 M
Totals for Check 027808 253.20
809 04-14-2025 CHAPARRAL LABORATO 202328 2504145/146 199-51-6299.01-999-599000  water testing 396.00 N
810 04-14-2025 JEFF DYER 008034 199-41-6411.00-701-599000 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 581.68 N
811 04-14-2025 EDWARD DAVIS USE, JR 008033 199-52-6219.00-001-591000 BB SECURITY 550.00 N
812 04-14-2025 ELIU SANTOS 008051 199-36-6412.30-001-599000  clinic lunch 48.64 N
813 04-14-2025 ERIC BLENDEN 202325 199-34-6239.00-999-599000 CD renewal 65.00 N
814 04-14-2025 GOLD STAR FOODS, INC 202331 240-35-6344.00-999-599000 CAFETERIA FOOD 19572 N
315 04-14-2025 GORDON FOOD SERVIC 202329 240-35-6341.00-999-599000  CAFETERIA FOOD 13,103.21 N
202330 240-35-6341.01-999-599000 SB FOOD 1,555.28 N
202329 240-35-6342.00-999-599000 NON FOQOD CAFE 1,500.00 M
202330 240-35-6342.01-999-599000  SB NON FOOD 40.65 N
Totals for Check 027815 16,199.14
816 04-14-2025 GRIMES COUNTY SP ED 008042 199-41-6211.01-701-523000  ATTORNEY FEE 3428 N
817 04-14-2025 HILAND DAIRY FOODS C 202332 240-35-6341.00-999-599000  CAFETERIA FOOD 2,850.62 N
818 04-14-2025 GENA INMON 008041 199-11-6399.00-001-522000 FOOD LAB REIMBURSEMENT 68.79 N
819 04-14-2025 INTERQUEST GROUP, IN 008036 199-52-6219.00-001-599000  DRUG DOG SERVICES 230.00 N



1 Dist:  093-903 lola ISD Page: 2 of 4
n To Computer Written Checks File ID: C
For the Month of April
ick  Check PO Invoice
o Date Payee Nbr Nbr Fnd-Fnc-Obj.So0-Org-Prog Reason Amount
820 04-14-2025 ITURITY 008038 250482 199-11-6239.01-001-511000  LCD REPLACMENT 139.00
821 04-14-2025 JW PEPPER MUSIC 008039 199-11-6399.30-001-511000  BAND SET AND SCORE 212.80
822 04-14-2025 LONESTAR MOLDING TE 202319 4279 199-51-6299.00-999-599000  mold inspection 970.00
823 04-14-2025 MARC 202337 0844984-IN 199-51-6319.00-999-599000  cleaning supplies 635.36
202327 199-51-6319.00-999-599000  cleaning supplies 4,078.21
Totals for Check 027823 4,713.57
824 04-14-2025 MSB- SHARS 008044 199-41-6211.01-701-523000  SHARS 1,341.68
825 04-14-2025 NAPA BRYAN 202321 199-34-6399.00-999-599000  bus parts 294.90
826 04-14-2025 QUILL CORPORATION 202318 43493739 199-11-6399.00-101-511000  Elementary 930.73
827 04-14-2025 REGION VI 202191 073316 199-11-6499.05-101-511000  Required Training 30.00
202014 073760 199-11-6499.05-101-511000  STAAR BOOTCAMPS 125.00
202311 073899 199-11-6499.05-101-511000  PD- Sullivan 100.00
008047 073080 199-41-6299.00-701-599000  INVESTMENT TRAINING 250.00
Totals for Check 027827 505.00
828 04-14-2025 STRING & HORN SHOP 008040 063007 199-11-6249.30-001-511000  INSTRUMENT REPAIRS 90.00
829 04-14-2025 SYMANK ENTERGY CO. 202326 199-51-6259.02-999-599000  propane tank 150.00
830 04-14-2025 TEXAS DEPARTMENT O 008035 199-52-6219.03-999-599000  CRIMINAL HISTORY CHECKS 2.00
831 04-14-2025 TJS HARDWARE 202324 199-51-6319.00-999-599000 plumbing supplies 35.00
832 04-14-2025 TK SALES 202335 042472 199-51-6319.00-999-599000  cleaning supplies 274.04
833 04-14-2025 UNITED AG & TURF INC. 202320 13837018/39001 199-51-6319.00-999-598000 tractor/mower maintenance 418.67
834 04-14-2025 UNIVERSAL CHEERLEA 008037 199-36-6411,00-001-591000 CHEER SPONSOR FEE JV 100.00
008037 199-36-6411.00-001-591000 CHEER SPONSOR FEE VARSITY 200.00
Totals for Check 027834 300.00
835 04-14-2025 WALSH GALLEGOS KYL 008043 700953 199-41-6211.01-701-523000 ATTORNEY FEE SP 301.50
836 04-14-2025 XEROX CORPORATION 008046 199-11-6219.00-999-511000 COPIER LEASE 2,516.47
837 04-23-2025 GENA INMON 008054 199-11-6399.00-001-522000 REIMBURSEMENT SUPPLIES 33.66
838 04-23-2025 JAMIE MCDOUGALD 008053 199-36-6412.00-001-591000  SB PLAYOFF MEALS 400.00
839 04-23-2025 TOMMY MUNTEAN 008055 199-51-6299.00-999-599000 SOFTBALL FIELD MAINT 400.00
840 04-24-2025 CARROLL CALHOUN 008058 199-34-6499.00-999-599000 REIMBURSEMENT HOSPITAL 120.00
841 04-24-2025 DARRELL YATES 008057 199-52-6219.00-001-591000 BB SECURITY 150.00
842 04-24-2025 ERIC BLENDEN 008056 199-36-6412.00-001-591000 BB PLAYOFF MEALS 540.00
843 04-25-2025 ERIC BLENDEN 008061 199-36-6412.00-001-591000 BB MEALS 150.00
844 04-30-2025 ACME ARCHITECTURAL 202342 4117880 199-51-6319.00-999-599000  lock replacement 36.12
845 04-30-2025 ACME GLASS CO, 202349 104518 199-34-6399.00-999-599000  windshield replacement 724.36
846 04-30-2025 AIR TECH BRAZOS VALL 202339 29369 199-51-6319.04-999-539000  ac repair ele caf 5,975.28

EF



1 Dist:  093-903 lola ISD Page: 3 of 4
n To Computer Written Checks FilelD: C
For the Month of April
ick  Check PO Invoice
r  Date Payee Nbr Nbr Fnd-Fnc-Obj.So-Org-Prog Reason Amount EF
847 04-30-2025 ALERT SERVICES, INC. 202343 514015 199-36-6399.20-001-591000  Athletic Supplies 949.35 N
848 04-30-2025 CENTERVILLE I1SD 008065 199-36-6412.00-001-591000  BOYS TRACK MEALS 4800 N
849 04-30-2025 CHANEY FIRE & SECURI 202340 17330/17346 199-51-6299.04-999-599000  heat detector replacement 760.00 N
850 04-30-2025 CHRYSTAL THOMAS 008074 199-36-6499.00-001-511000 VB CLINIC 3248 N
851 04-30-2025 COMPLETE SUPPLY 202354 369756/372744 199-51-6319.00-999-599000  cleaning supplies 2,506.00 N
852 04-30-2025 DRUG AND ALCOHOL TE 202345 18235545 199-34-6299.00-999-599000  drug testing 180.99 N
853 04-30-2025 DSHS CENTRAL LAB 202338 199-51-6299.01-999-599000  water testing 759.00 N
854 04-30-2025 ENTERGY 008067 199-51-6259.01-999-599000  CAMPUS ELECTRIC 7,083.44 N
855 04-30-2025 FASTSERV 202348 POSP757432 199-34-6399.00-999-599000  bus parts 8.34 N
856 04-30-2025 COREY FERGUSON 008068 199-11-6399.01-001-522000  AG MECH SUPPLIES 67454 N
857 04-30-2025 HANDWRITING WITHOU 202274 199-11-6399.00-101-511000  Handwriting Books 48.75 N
858 04-30-2025 INTERQUEST GROUP, IN 008070 128034 199-52-6219.00-001-599000  INVOICE #128034 BALANCE DUE 90.00 N
859 04-30-2025 ITURITY 008069 250284 199-11-6399.00-001-511000  TOUCH LCD REPLACEMENT 495.00 N
008069 250018 199-11-6399.00-001-511000  REPLACEMENT CHECK 198.00 N
Totals for Check 027859 693.00
860 04-30-2025 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMEN 008077 199-11-6399.01-001-522000  AG SUPPLIES 272.38 N
861 04-30-2025 JAMIE MCDOUGALD 008075 199-36-6499.00-001-511000 VB CLINIC 34447 N
862 04-30-2025 LISA MCDOUGALD 008078 242 199-51-6299.00-999-599000  MAINT SHIRT MONO 102.48 N
863 04-30-2025 MSB- SHARS 008076 199-11-6299.07-101-511000  SHARS 670.84 N
864 04-30-2025 PALOMAR MODULAR BU 008063 15126 199-51-6299.17-999-599000  1ST HALF PORTABLE ELEM BUIL 57,828.00 N
865 04-30-2025 PERRY OFFICE 202358 199-51-6319.00-999-599000  cleaning supplies 88.97 N
202341 199-51-6319.00-999-599000  cleaning supplies 70.34 M
Totals for Check 027865 159.31
866 04-30-2025 POWELL LAW GROUP, L 008079 12672 199-41-6211.00-701-599000  LEGAL SERVICES 780.00 N
867 04-30-2025 PURIFY 202356 199-51-6299.01-999-599000  water cleansing supplies 37750 N
868 04-30-2025 SHARON BROCK 008064 199-36-6411.00-001-591000  VOLLEYBALL CLINIC 3248 N
869 04-30-2025 SNOOK ATHLETIC BOOS 008080 199-36-6499.00-001-591000  DISTRICT TRACK FEE 1,022.38 b
870 04-30-2025 SOUTHERN TIRE MART, 202357 4590155469 199-34-6399.00-999-599000 tractor tire repair 25225 N
871 04-30-2025 STRING & HORN SHOP 008081 199-11-6249.30-001-511000  BAND MAINT / REPAIRS 180.00 M
008081 199-11-6249.30-001-511000  BAND MAINT / REPAIRS 401.76 N
Totals for Check 027871 581.76
872 04-30-2025 TASB, INC. 008073 670393 199-41-6299.00-701-599000  UPDATE 124 1,634.72 N
873 04-30-2025 THE CERTIFIED WELDIN 008066 059-41625 199-11-6399.32-001-522000  STUDENT WELDING CERTICATIO 480.00 N
874 04-30-2025 THE STEAMERY, INC. 008082 25300 199-51-6299.14-999-599000  CLEANED CARPET /FOG 228.38 N
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ick  Check PO Invoice
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875 04-30-2025 TJS HARDWARE 008072 199-11-6399.01-001-522000  AG MECH SUPPLIES 8510 N
202344 86243/86261 199-51-6319.00-999-599000  pluming supplies 5052 M
Totals for Check 027875 135.62
876 04-30-2025 TK SALES 202355 042002 199-51-6319.00-999-599000  equipment repair 34590 N
202347 041319 199-51-6319.00-999-599000  equipment repair 2,075.52 ©
Totals for Check 027876 2,421.42
877 04-30-2025 VERIZON 008071 199-51-6259.00-999-593000  MOBILE /HOTSPOTS 404.07 N
878 04-30-2025 YVONNE PIXLEY 008087 199-41-6299.00-701-599000  BUSINESS CONSULTANT 600.00 N
Total For Computer Written Checks 156,834.98
Total Checks 156,834.98

id of Report



Student Enroliment 2024-2025
GRADE LEVEL Last Day Aug-24 Sept 24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24

EE 1 0 0 1 1 2

PK 17 19 28 25 27 27

K 38 37 37 36 37 39

1 37 44 44 43 45 47

2 46 42 42 41 43 46

3 50 54 55 54 54 56

4 50 51 50 51 52 55

5 45 55 55 55 55 55
SUB-TOTAL 284 302 311 306 314 327
6 46 44 45 45 45 45

7 46 46 46 46 46 46

8 48 44 44 44 45 46

9 54 48 49 47 47 49

10 50 52 52 51 51 51

11 37 46 46 48 48 48

12 32 35 34 34 34 34
SUB-TOTAL 313 315 316 315 316 316
TOTAL 597 617 627 621 630 643

GRADE LEVEL Jan-24 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25

EE 2 2 2 3 3
PK 27 28 28 27 27
K 38 37 37 36 36
1 44 47 47 47 47
2 42 43 43 44 43
3 56 58 58 57 57
4 53 51 51 51 50
5 56 56 56 56 56
SUB-TOTAL 318 322 322 321 319
6 45 43 43 42 42
7 46 46 46 46 46
8 46 46 46 45 45
9 47 47 46 47 46
10 50 49 49 51 51
1 48 50 50 50 50
12 34 32 32 32 32
SUB-TOTAL 316 313 312 313 312

TOTAL 634 635 634 634 631



Grimes County Sheriff's Office
Deputy Davis Use'

Monthly Stats for 2024-2025 School Year
Nov'24

lola ISD

Student Assist 53 68 74 66 52 69 76
Administration Assist 48 55 65 59 49 58 64
Patrol/Detective Assist 1 1 1 1 1
Parent Conferences 4 3 2 3 3 1 1
Criminal Mischief
Tobacco/Vape Violations
Alcohol Violations
Narcotics Incidents
Drug Paraphernalia Assist
Weapons
Sexual Offenses
Larceny/Theft
Harassment
Terroristic Threat 1 1
Suspicous Activity 4 5 5 3 2 3 3
Juvenile Related 1 1 2 1
Medical calls 1
Crash Reports 2 2
Disturbance/Fight 1 2
Bullying Incidents 1
Welfare checks 3 1 1 1 3
Residency checks 1
K9 Campus checks 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Traffic contacts 24 19 27 30 22 16 19
Miscellaneous Calls 1 1 5 8 4
P3Campus Tips
Juvenile Arrest 1
17 + arrest

2 2 1 4 10 5

1 1




Total

74 80
72 76
1 1
3 1
1
4 5
1 1
1
2 1
1
1 1
22 18
2
1 1
1 4
2 3




GRIMES COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT

TAX COLLECTIONS REPORT
JURISDICTION: lola ISD
DATE: May 2, 2025
(1)For Month Ending: April 30, 2025

Current Year Taxes
Current Year P & |
Current Year Total

Prior Years Taxes
Prior Years P&l
Prior Years Total

TOTAL COLLECTIONS

(2) For Year-to-Date: April 30, 2025
Current Year Collections (Taxes Only)
Prior Year Collections (Taxes Only)
Penailty & Interest
TOTAL COLLECTIONS
Current Year Percent Collected (Taxes Only)
I, Mark Boehnke, Tax Assessor/Collector for lola ISD do hereby solemnly

swear that this is a true and correct accounting of all property taxes collected
for the lola 1SD for the period indicated.

N oo

Chief Appraiser

Sworn and subscribed to before me on this the 0_2__ day of MQZA . 2025

us K S awwra

Notary Public
State of Texas §
County of Grimes §

y Nolary Public, State of Texas

Comm. Expires 05-28-2029 Jf
Notary ID 126912153

$31,522.97
$3,311.33
$34,834.30

$566.22
$1,113.00
$1,679.22

$36,513.52

$5,911,721.71
$37,541.95
$40,830.28
$5,990,093.94

97.06%



April 30, 2025 FINANCIAL SUMMARY

"CASH REPORT

CHECKING S 238,696.04
cD's S 203,856.00
TXPOOL S 120,294.99
LSIP $ 12,263,955.06
TOTAL S 12,826,802.09

OPERATING BUDGET

REVENUE $  6,638,868.23

EXPENDITURES $  6,874,818.09

TRANSFER OUT

EXCESS(DEFICIT) S (235,949.86)
FOOD SERVICE

REVENUE S 389,542.79

EXPENDITURES S 279,012.55

TRANSFER IN

EXCESS(DEFICIT) S 110,530.24
DEBT SERVICE

REVENUE S 906,003.16

EXPENDITURES S -

EXCESS(DEFICIT) S 906,003.16




>XFIRST PUBLIC’

Member FINRA/SIPC

lonestarinvestmentpool.com

12007 Research Blvd. - Austin, Texas 78759 . 800-558-8875

Participant #: 93903

Jan Timm

lola ISD

PO Box 159

lola, Texas 77861-0159

Summary of Portfolio Holdings

Account Fund
Debt Service Fund Corporate Overnight Plus
Fund
Account Fund
General Fund ~ Corporate Overnight Plus
T Fund
Totals
Fund

Lone X Star" April 2025

Investment Pool

Monthly Statement

Statement Period: 04/01/2025 to 04/30/2025

Number Price Account
of Shares Per Share Balance % Port.
2,157,444.55 1.00 2,157,444 .55 14.96%
Totals: 2,157,444.55
Number Price Account
of Shares Per Share Balance % Port.
12,263,955.06 1.00 12,263,955.06 85.04%
Totals: 12,263,955.06
Share Price Fund
Yield Quantity Per Share Balance (USD)

1.00

0.00

fad ; 0 - o, '0;
1.00 14,421,399.61 100.00 %

Total Value: 14,421,399.61 100.00 %
Portfolio Transactions
Debt Service Fund - Corporate Overnight Plus Fund
Settle Date Trade Type Share Balance Number of Shares Price/Share Amount {(USD)
04/01’/2025 ’ Starting Balance 2,121,087.03 2,121,087.03
04/30/2025 Interest 2,157,444.55 7,895.58 1.00 7,895.58
04/30/2025  Ending Balance 2,157,444.55 2,157,444.55
General Fund - Corporate Overnight Plus Fund
Settle Date Trade Type Share Balance Number of Shares Price/Share Amount (USD)
04/01/2025 13,063,682.99 13,063,682.99.
§4762/20% Py

04/07/2025

04/16/2025 Withdrawal
04/25/2025 . * Withdrawal
Participant #: 93903

C o uaane

' -150,000.00
+:-150,00000

1236744700

150,000.00

Page 1 of 2



FIRST PUBLIC

Member FINRA/SIPC

General Fund - Corporate Overnight Plus Fund (Continued)

ettle Date Trade Type Share Balance Number of Shares Price/Share Amount (USD)

04/30/2025  Interest ) ©12,263,955.06 46,508.06 . 46,508.06
04/30/2025  Ending Balance 12,263,955.06 12,263,955.06

nportant Information about this statement

ease review this statement carefully, it is the official record of your account with Lone Star Investment Pool and First Public, LLC. If you
sagree with any transaction, or if there are any errors or omissions in this statement please notify us promptly in writing, but no later than 10
isiness days after receipt of this statement. Trades pending settlement will not appear on this statement. All such trades w1ll appear in the

Xt monthly statement. “The yield for the period is an annualized rate that reflects the relatlonshvlp between the avérage : nt of income
rned :and the average dally balance for the account. Please notify Fll‘St Public promptly and.in writing of any ‘changes: ) ress or phone
mbet. Times of transactions ‘will be‘furnished upon written request. The Lone Star Investment Poo‘lflnformatl n,!Statem ‘Qhould be: read
refully before investing. Investors should cons:der the investment objectives, rlsks charges and expenses associated with municipal fund |
curitiés before investing. All transactions are no load. No remuneration has, or will be, paid to any entity in connection with this transaction.
1investor may obtain an Information Statement by contacting First Public at the address and phone number identified above. An investment
Lone Star investment Pool is not insured or guaranteed by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") or any other government
ency and although Lone Star Investment Pool seeks to preserve the value of the investment at a fixed share price, it is possible to lose money
investing in municipal fund securities.

darticipant #; 93903 Page 2 of 2



: *65£00/ ‘oN uoiuidQ [esaus9
Aausony sexay ul pautdo se ‘sjuswinaIsul e Supeo)y Aue jo A
-Nleul [2uly Y3 SISN UoNE|NIjed oML ALIMEep S8esaAY PAIySiam
SYL "918p 19531 IX3U Y] [nUn SABP JO Jaquunu dY} ‘SIU3LINIISUS
3)eJ Buileoyy 4oy ALIN1EW 31BIS JO LOINULSP PJepuels Ansnpul
3yl Sasn uonejnafed au Aliniey agesaay paysiap ayL (9)

%1 1wen Asuoy I}
%E oday/used

%96 Jaded [E21IBWIWIOD

uoiNqISIq JUSLIISIAU|

8SGH6VTELLLTL  99TESI89TLLTL 51955y (€104

vo9LL'6vT'81Z'7L  Jaded _meEES

w_.._m> IDjIeN

anjep joog

uonsod A10juanu|

+LSAVVYY Suney mLooa B plepueis

o)

§Z0Z ‘o€ |1dy
uolewLIojul UINIY

pund snid 1ysSiuisap ajesodio)

pouad aya %o Aep 15B| 943 U0 JRYS w )
13d 9o11d Suayo WiNWiXew - p e % t lﬂ.L — L= pA

SPUSPIAIP O3 PIPIUS Sem o

1ey1 pouad ayz SuLinp SUIpURISING  UeHaMO3 AL ADG-L 335

SsaJeys Jo Jaquinu Ajrep a8eJany - 2 (9)
powuad
343 104 panude sasuadx3 - g
dWOdU| 1S3.433Ul pUB PUIPIAIQ - 8

oy

%€ e feuow I}
%8 oday/ysed
%68  Jaded |eoupwiuod

uoiINgIIIsiq JUSWISIAU|

v6LrL8L69ICY VY8 OV6'EETLICY 51955y €101

9T'TET'L9L'LSL'E

anjea 19xJe anjep yoogq

uonisod Aiojuaauj

Suney mLoo.n_ ) Emucﬁm

5707 ‘o€ |1idy
uojjetuioju} uinyay

pun4 1ysiuiaag ayeiodion

'S)NSaJ 34NN} 0 d3uelens ou sy dueuLiopad ased asuadxa Sune
-19d0 1004 JUBWIISBAU| JEIS SUOT Y3 JO Jaaiem [erLied e PajyaU sajel
LiNBY "PRdUIR poLIad S B3 104 SIUBWIISSAUL UC LIN3L JO
a1e) pazifenuue agesone U1 SUSSII UONEULIOHU UINIBL JUL (8)

%z wysen fsuops I}
%/ 1L sounseast I
%pE sapuady i
WLy oday/ysed

uonnqiilsig Jusawlssau|

spun4
1en >mco_2

anjep 19x4en

anjea xoom

uonisod A10juaauj

Suney sJ00d B Emucmum

SZ0Z '0€ Iudy
uopeWIoU] UINIY

pung 3ySIUISAQ JUBWUIDAOE)

[004 juslujsaAul

~IDJS ¥ OUOT




r69 : /8301
6 S911RUJ [LIUSWILIBACD) 13410
009 mwmw:ou pue s|00y1s

v

Yuo siyl syuedisiiied sAdy

$Z0T 40 pud 3yt AQ SN0 Jo yuom sdq gL v Buroud sem jevieu
$JMNY SPUN} 3} Byl tidy JO PUB 3YL IV, SUBDUBLY |8 1auag
18Ul SUOILIPUOD xiew Joge) Budis 1o spouad Buo) ay; assiyoe
1ouued am Agels aoud Inoyum eyl puill us Buidssy, psiou
Osie 3L 1BxJew syl Aq aBessaLU USpmey B Se Ugas Sem 1Bum Uj
‘UOIRYUL DSBS pUR LImOoIB mOjs.01 Aidl| 88 PUR pa1oadxa uey
12B1e; asam vopesiLiLpe dwinl] 84l AQ PROUNOUUE SISBIIOU;
jyue parels oBediyD O gn|D JHAIOUODT 3Ut 1B IPMOd JieyD udy
L BunaauL(DINGH) 2R1ILILUCY 18BN URd( [BJapa4 OU SBM
313U APAN0SdSS) %9 |+ PUB %/ 0- %L E- DALUNID SXaPUY
@00 L-bepseN pue @005 d18S ‘@abesaAy [BLISNPU; SUOM

O] BUL S8 judy Ul PaXILU 219M S1vIew ALnbS S1 3Ul DI I

ur Aidleys Buiiey Jauy “sdq. L1 Aq iaubiy sem pus Buoj au: se
(sdq) su0d SISEq 37 1194 9AIND DIBIA 3UL JO PUS-1UOY U} U0
SPIDIA %GY | 1SES] 1B 5G PINOM BUIUD UC S3LIEL 1BYL PROUNCUUER
Sey ISNOH SUUM 24} UOLHEISLI0 SPUNC) ISHY "BUILD SEM
U0d0Xs S|GRIoU B4 | "20R|d Ul PRUBWISL %0 | O 2URSE] 18Qo|D
3U1 pUB 'syuey joud 1B ing'Siilie) 1Bo0Idios) o1oads-Aiunod

U0 asned Aep-0f B PIOUNOULIE LOIBIISIUILIPE 8U 1918] ¥8aM
383 109443 H001 sued 01ne pue o1ne UBIB.O0) {iE U YUl %57

¥ 'suondiupxs SWos Unm (6 1udvaloaya ul) Siiuel [2ooudioal
pazienpiApU; pue (G fudy 199)8 Ut SBLIUNOD (e U0 J1igd %401

© PIOUNOUUR UQRASIULUpE duins sy ‘g judy UD S1ovew
jeuRUY 8Y) JO SNO0; BYL 3G O} PINUIIUCD Sijile) peaidsapim

.muﬁmzﬂm LS¥id v\M\A Aq paingiisig NOO& %C®th®>c_

6GL8

woddigndisay . 5/88-855-008
£ SBX3] ‘ulIsny « "PA|g Uueasay /0021
aliqnd 3sdid

EOU._OOQquEumw>C_\_m”—mwcoq
1B Sajel JUsLINd Y2ayd

0 004 JUBLLISIAU 2O YL

$48200g,,]

Jaupied 21821845 OgsyL v

‘UORRULIOMN SiL Jo Aue uo 3uide 34043q

SaLieIINPIL pue S10sIApe (883} pue feuoissajoid unok
1NSUOD 3583 US43 PAUIEILOD UOHRWIOUE Yl O)
Padsal yum 1Dy 3ZuBYIX3 SAUNIDS ‘SN dYL Jo 851
uoas Japun Anp Aepnply Aue amo 1o swnsse 10U
$80P 1jGNd 3414 "suosiad pa1esijqo s,Aud yans

10 Aue Jo (39y 23ueydXJ SaIIUNIAS SN 3Y3 4O 951
UOMDS JaPUN S31YIUD |RIUBLLILLISACS Bulpnpul) Alius
jedipiunul Aue 01 uoIe Aue BulPUSWILIOISS IO 3DIAPE
Suipino.d jou st pue Josiape jeddiunuw e se Sunoe
10U S 21{GNg 18414 "peog Bupjewa|ny $81314N9s
[edidiuniy ayl pue ‘Auoyiny Asole|ndsy Ansnpuj
jB1dUR LI BY3 ‘UOISSILIWIOD) 38UPYIX3 puUe S3IILINJ3S
93 UM Jajeap 12X0.q PaJalsi8al e §i dljignd 15414

"S}{NS34 8UN1NY JO-UOJIBIIPUY OU S| pue

© gsuewlopad 1sed syuasaidal uanad syy “sasuadxa

Funesado 1Ua4InD |2 JO 19U S| UoIRLLIOU] LINSL
3yl 'G/88°855°008 1B JiGNd 1SJ14 128IU0D JUaLIBIeIS
UOHIBULIOL] UB JO) 10 UCIIBUIIOU] J3YHINS 104 1.1
3uo ul Sunssaui Aq Asuow as0| 01 3jqissod st 3 'ad1d
31BYS paxi) e 1B JUSUIISBAUL 3U) JO aNjBA a3 ansasald
03 $%935 4235 au0T ySnoyye pue ‘AouaBe Juswuianos
Jay0 Aue 1o (D1a4) uonieiodiod aduensuj lsodag
[e43pa4 2yl Aq paslueiensd 4O paUnsul 10U S| {004
JUSLWIISOAU( RS BUOT Ul JUSUIISAAU| "SUiISaAL O}
Joud Auinaas Aue 4o SIY3 Yim pale|posse sasuadxa
pue ‘sa8eyd ‘SYSIJ 'S9AIDS(qo JuBWRISAAUL Y]

| 13pISUO) PINOYS SI0ISIAUY "unsanul 810)sq Aljnya.ed
peal aq piNoys JUSLLISIEIS UONBLLICU| JBIS SUO0T 3YL

a1epdn aaueurioiiad Ajyauoyy 1e3s auoy




TexPool Participant Services
1001 Texas Avenus, Suite 1150
Houston, TX 77002

xPooL 2N Orrust
AN INVESTMENT SERVICE F{)RFUﬁL[tFUND{ TEXAS TREASURY SAFEKEEPING TRUST CONPANY

COMPTROLLER GLENN HTGAR. CHAIRMAN

Participant Statement

IOLA ISD
IOLA GENERAL FUND Statement Period 04/01/2025 - 04/30/2025
ATTN JAN TIMM

PO BOX 159 Page fof 2

IOLA TX 77861-0159
Customer Service  1-866-TEX-POOL

Location ID 000077588
Investor ID 000006315

TexPool Update

Keep up to date with the latest marke
and strategists by visiting the Insig

rtfolio managers

TexPool Summary i

Total Total Curreli;t Average
PoolName Withdrawals Interest Balance Balance
Texas Local Government Investment Pool $0.00 $427.17  $120,294.99 $119,882.06
TotalDollarValug -+ $0.00 $427.17  $120,294.

Portfolio Valu

Market Value
(04/30/2025)

$120,294.99

Pool Name

Texas Local Government investmer

TotalDollar Value $120,294.99
Interest Summary
Month-to-Date Year-to-Date
Pool Name Pool/Account Interest Interest
Texas Local Government Investment Pool 449/930100001 $427 .17 $1,706.89
Total $427.17 $1,706.89
00151791

8 s 2 1 o
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TéXE@oI Participar{t Services

1091 exas Avenus, Suits 1150
Houston, TX 77002 - - -

Statement Period

04/01/2025 - 04/30/2025

Page 20of 2

Transaction Detail

Texas Local Government Investment Pool Participant: 10LA ISD

Pool/Account:  449/930100001

Transaction Settiement Transaction Transaction Share Shares This Shares
Date Date Dascription Dolfar Amount Price Transaction Owned
04/01/2025 04/01/2025 BEGINNING BA $119,867.82 $1.00 119,867.820
04/30/2025 04/30/2025 MONTHLY PO $427 .17 $1.00 427 .170 120,294.990
Account Value as of 04/30/2025 $120,294.99 $1.00 120,294.990

TXP *RE200% N2RA2N1ANA ATNRA DTNRK CNSTEXO T INVMTX

TEX

NONNT768RAR
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inty Dist: 093-903

‘und 199/5 GENERAL FUND

000
i700
3710
3740
750
3760
‘otal
i800
3810
3820
3830
‘otal
1900
1930
‘otal
‘000
‘900
'910
'940
‘otal

- RECEIPTS

- REVENUE-LOCAL & INTERMED

- LOCAL REAL-PROPERTY TAXES
- OTHER REV FROM LOCAL SOURCES
- ENTERPRISING ACTIVITIES

- OTHER REV FM LOCAL SOURCE
REVENUE-LOCAL & INTERMED

- STATE PROGRAM REVENUES

- PER CAPITA-FOUNDATION REV
- STATE PROGRAM REVENUES

- TRS ON BEHALF

STATE PROGRAM REVENUES

- FEDERAL PROGRAM REVENUES
- VOC ED NON FOUNDATION
FEDERAL PROGRAM REVENUES

- OTHER RESOURCES

- OTHER RESOURCES

- OBJECT GROUP DESCRIPTION

- OBJECT GROUP DESCRIPTION
OTHER RESOURCES

‘otal Revenue Local-State-Federal

Comparison of Revenue to Budget

rage:. 1 Oov 4

fola ISD FileiD: C
As of April
Estimated Revenue Revenue
Revenue Realized Realized Revenue
(Budget) Current To Date Balance
4,355,000.00 .00 -2,852,561.96 1,502,438.04
65,000.00 -9,844.54 -90,528.37 -25,528.37
10,000.00 -200.00 -15,717.02 -5,717.02
100,000.00 .00 -845,580.97 -745,580.97
4,530,000.00 -10,044.54 -3,804,388.32 725,611.68
3,100,000.00 -33,673.00 -2,831,727.00 268,273.00
.00 .00 .00 .00
250,000.00 .00 .00 250,000.00
3,350,000.00 -33,673.00 -2,831,727.00 518,273.00
.00 -56.98 -2,752.91 -2,752.91
.00 -56.98 -2,752.91 -2,752.91
.00 .00 .00 .00
.00 .00 .00 .00
.00 .00 .00 .00
7,880,000.00 -43,774.52 -6,638,868.23 1,241,131.77

Percent

Realized

65.50%
139.27%
157.17%
845.58%

83.98%

91.35%
.00%
00%

84.53%

.00%
.00%

.00%
.00%
.00%
84.25%



nty Dist: 093-903

‘und 199/5 GENERAL FUND

000
1

100
1200
i300
1400
‘otal
2

1100
1200
1300
‘otal
3

100
i300
1400
‘otal
3

100
i200
i300
400
‘otal
1

100
i300
400
‘otal
3

1100
i200
i300
400
otal
4

100
200
300
400
600
otal
6

100
200
300
400
otal

- EXPENDITURES

- INSTRUCTION

- PAYROLL COSTS

- PURCHASE & CONTRACTED SVS

- SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

- OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES
Function11 INSTRUCTION

- INST RESOSURCES & MEDIA SER

- PAYROLL COSTS

- PURCHASE & CONTRACTED SVS

- SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
Function12 INST RESOSURCES & MEDIA
- CURRICULUM & INST. STAFF

- PAYROLL COSTS

- SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

- OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES
Function13 CURRICULUM & INST. STAFF
- SCHOOL LEADERSHIP

- PAYROLL COSTS

- PURCHASE & CONTRACTED SVS

- SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

- OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES
Function23 SCHOOL LEADERSHIP

- GUIDANCE AND COUNSELING SVS

- PAYROLL COSTS

- SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

- OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES
Function31 GUIDANCE AND COUNSELING
- HEALTH SERVICES

- PAYROLL COSTS

- PURCHASE & CONTRACTED SVS

- SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

- OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES
Function33 HEALTH SERVICES

- STUDENT (PUPIL) TRANSPORTATION
- PAYROLL COSTS

- PURCHASE & CONTRACTED SVS

- SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

- OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

- CPTL OUTLY LAND BLDG & EQUIP
Function34 STUDENT (PUPIL)

- CO-CURRICULAR ACTIVITIES

- PAYROLL COSTS )

- PURCHASE & CONTRACTED SVS

- SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

- OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES
Function36 CO-CURRICULAR ACTIVITIES

Comparison of Expenditures and Encumbrances to Budget

Page: 2 of 7

lola ISD File ID: C
As of April
Encumbrance Expenditure Current Percent

Budget YTD YTD Expenditure Balance Expended
-4,119,505.00 .00 2,811,781.88 336,276.01 -1,307,723.12 68.26%
-193,000.00 .00 140,993.08 4,673.07 -52,006.92 73.05%
-73,000.00 3,601.94 51,723.72 3,660.23 -17,674.34 70.85%
-41,000.00 1,688.15 17,742.54 255.00 -21,569.31 43.27%
-4,426,505.00 5,290.09 3,022,241.22 344,864.31 -1,398,973.69 68.28%
-62,083.00 .00 15,932.22 1,989.64 -46,150.78 25.66%
.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00%
-2,100.00 .00 278.91 .00 -1,821.09 13.28%
-64,183.00 .00 16,211.13 1,989.64 -47,971.87 25.26%
-79,362.74 .00 54,392.35 6,798.91 -24,970.39 68.54%
-4,000.00 .00 16,770.00 16,770.00 12,770.00  419.25%
-4,000.00 .00 8,414.77 .00 4,414.77  210.37%
-87,362.74 .00 79,577.12 23,568.91 -7,785.62 91.09%
-442,262.00 .00 214,079.10 31,108.97 -228,182.90 48.41%
-2,000.00 900.00 .00 .00 -1,100.00 -.00%
-2,000.00 .00 407.10 .00 -1,592.90 20.36%
-3,000.00 .00 1,115.39 .00 -1,884.61 37.18%
-449,262.00 900.00 215,601.59 31,108.97 -232,760.41 47.99%
-150,871.00 .00 92,972.90 11,147.28 -57,898.10 61.62%
-500.00 .00 209.25 .00 -290.75 41.85%
-850.00 .00 500.00 .00 -350.00 58.82%
-152,221.00 .00 93,682.15 11,147.28 -58,538.85 61.54%
-74,945.90 .00 45,065.61 5,441.64 -29,880.29 60.13%
-1,500.00 .00 .00 .00 -1,500.00 -.00%
-6,000.00 .00 5,794.62 .00 -205.38 96.58%
-300.00 .00 .00 .00 -300.00 -.00%
-82,745.90 .00 50,860.23 5,441.64 -31,885.67 61.47%
-181,864.96 .00 132,957.78 15,873.87 -48,907.18 73.11%
-11,500.00 125.00 8,326.59 24599 -3,048.41 72.41%
-125,000.00 7,839.75 58,244.27 1,378.07 -58,915.98 46.60%
-28,000.00 .00 14,969.74 120.00 -13,030.26 53.46%
-10,000.00 .00 4,084.50 .00 -5,915.50 40.84%
-356,364.96 7,964.75 218,582.88 17,617.93 -129,817.33 61.34%
-141,046.00 .00 227,865.01 28,421.07 86,819.01 161.55%
-56,500.00 .00 37,229.00 2,000.00 -19,271.00 65.89%
-63,700.00 25,999.34 28,504.25 949.35 -9,196.41 44.75%
-130,400.00 .00 94,434.83 6,824.86 -35,965.17 72.42%
-391,646.00 25,999.34 388,033.09 38,195.28 22,386.43 99.08%



'nty Dist:  093-903

‘und 199/5 GENERAL FUND

000 - EXPENDITURES

1 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

3100 - PAYROLL COSTS

3200 - PURCHASE & CONTRACTED SVS
1300 - SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

1400 - OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

‘otal Functiond1 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
i1 - PLANT MAINTENANCE & OPERATION
3100 - PAYROLL COSTS

1200 - PURCHASE & CONTRACTED SVS
3300 - SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

1400 - OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

3600 - CPTL OUTLY LAND BLDG & EQUIP
‘otal Function51 PLANT MAINTENANCE &

2 - SECURITY & MONITORING SERVICES
3100 - PAYROLL COSTS

3200 - PURCHASE & CONTRACTED SVS
3300 - SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

‘otal Function52 SECURITY & MONITORING
3 - DATA PROCESSING SERVICES

3200 - PURCHASE & CONTRACTED SVS
‘otal Function53 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES
3 - SHARED SERVICES

1400 - OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

‘otal Function93 SHARED SERVICES

9 - OTHER GOVERNMENTAL CHARGES
1200 - PURCHASE & CONTRACTED SVS
‘otal Function99 OTHER GOVERNMENTAL
000 - OTHER USES

0 - BALANCE SHEET

900 - OTHER USES

‘otal Function00 BALANCE SHEET

‘otal Expenditures

Comparison of Expenditures and Encumbrances to Budget Page: 3 or 14
lola ISD FilelD: C
As of April
Encumbrance Expenditure Current
Budget Y1D YTD Expenditure Balance
-337,415.48 .00 208,159.03 25,417.50 -129,256.45
-49,000.00 .00 45,799.65 5,038.94 -3,200.35
-3,500.00 .00 1,869.96 .00 -1,630.04
-32,700.00 .00 20,595.80 581.68 -12,104.20
-422,615.48 .00 276,424.44 31,038.12 -146,191.04
-373,776.11 .00 217,413.17 27,311.20 -156,362.94
-279,000.00 147,866.90 1,646,067.96 71,802.36 1,514,934.86
-157,000.00 4,536.57 111,447.96 17,068.71 -41,015.47
-83,000.00 .00 92,969.00 .00 9,969.00
-7,500.00 .00 1,840.00 .00 -5,660.00
-900,276.11 152,403.47 2,069,738.09 116,182.27 1,321,865.45
-12,000.00 .00 14,028.33 3,066.04 2,028.33
-86,400.00 .00 131,535.92 1,022.00 45,135.92
.00 .00 5,382.61 .00 5,382.61
-98,400.00 .00 150,946.86 4,088.04 52,546.86
-25,200.00 .00 22,221.00 .00 -2,979.00
-25,200.00 .00 22,221.00 .00 -2,979.00
-230,346.50 .00 119,902.50 .00 -110,444.00
-230,346.50 .00 119,902.50 .00 -110,444.00
-184,095.00 .00 151,223.15 .00 -32,871.85
-184,095.00 .00 151,223.15 .00 -32,871.85
.00 .00 -427.36 .00 -427.36
.00 00 -427.36 .00 -427.36
-7,871,223.69 192,557.65 6,874,818.09 625,242.39 -803,847.95

Percent
Expended

61.69%
93.47%
53.43%
62.98%
65.41%

58.17%
589.99%
70.99%
112.01%
24.53%
229.90%

116.90%
152.24%

.00%
153.40%

88.18%
88.18%

52.05%
52.05%

82.14%
82.14%

.00%
.00%
87.34%



nty Dist: 093-903

‘und 240/5 LUNCH PROGRAM

000 - RECEIPTS

700 - REVENUE-LOCAL & INTERMED
i750 - ENTERPRISING ACTIVITIES

‘otal REVENUE-LOCAL & INTERMED
800 - STATE PROGRAM REVENUES
1820 - STATE PROGRAM REVENUES
1830 - TRS ON BEHALF

‘otal STATE PROGRAM REVENUES

900 - FEDERAL PROGRAM REVENUES
1920 - FEDERALLY DISTRIBUTED REVENUES
‘otal FEDERAL PROGRAM REVENUES
000 - OTHER RESOURCES

900 - OTHER RESOURCES

'910 - OBJECT GROUP DESCRIPTION
‘'otal OTHER RESOURCES

‘otal Revenue Local-State-Federal

Comparison of Revenue to Budget

Page: 4 of 7

fola ISD File {ID: C
As of April
Estimated Revenue Revenue
Revenue Realized Realized Revenue
{Budget) Current To Date Balance
228,042.79 -23,423.98 -151,197.25 76,845.54
228,042.79 -23,423.98 -151,197.25 76,845.54
1,500.00 .00 -1,404.90 95.10
10,000.00 .00 .00 10,000.00
11,500.00 .00 -1,404.90 10,095.10
150,000.00 -39,032.49 -126,837.76 23,162.24
150,000.00 -39,032.49 -126,837.76 23,162.24
.00 .00 427.36 427.36
.00 .00 427.36 427.36
389,542.79 -62,456.47 -279,012.55 110,530.24

Percent

Realized

66.30%
66.30%

93.66%
.00%
12.22%

84.56%
84.56%

.00%
.00%
71.63%



‘nty Dist:  093-903

und 240/ 5 LUNCH PROGRAM

000 - EXPENDITURES

5 FOOD SERVICES

100 - PAYROLL COSTS

i200 - PURCHASE & CONTRACTED SVS
i300 - SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

400 - OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES
'otal Function35 FOOD SERVICES

‘otal Expenditures

Comparison of Expenditures and Encumbrances to Budget

Page: 5 of 7

lola ISD File ID: C
As of April
Encumbrance Expenditure Current Percent
Budget YTD YTD Expenditure Balance Expended

-184,042.79 .00 128,605.38 14,309.29 -55,437.41 69.88%
-5,000.00 .00 -1,161.26 .00 -6,161.26 23.23%
-200,500.00 .00 163,368.32 26,541.48 -37,131.68 81.48%
.00 600.00 934.72 .00 1,534.72 .00%
-389,542.79 600.00 291,747.16 40,850.77 -97,195.63 74.89%
-389,542.79 600.00 291,747.16 40,850.77 -97,195.63 74.89%



inty Dist:  093.903

‘und 599/5 DEBT SERVICE

000 - RECEIPTS

700 - REVENUE-LOCAL & INTERMED

1710 - LOCAL REAL-PROPERTY TAXES
740 - OTHER REV FROM LOCAL SOURCES
‘otal REVENUE-LOCAL & INTERMED

800 - STATE PROGRAM REVENUES

1820 - STATE PROGRAM REVENUES

‘otal STATE PROGRAM REVENUES

‘otal Revenue Local-State-Federal

Comparison of Revenue to Budget

Page: 6 of 7

fola ISD FileID: C
As of April
Estimated Revenue
Revenue Realized Revenue Percent
(Budget) To Date Balance Realized
1,562,211.00 .00 -839,023.91 723,187.09 53.71%
.00 .00 -7,226.25 -7,226.25 .00%
1,562,211.00 .00 -846,250.16 715,960.84 54.17%
9,000.00 .00 -59,753.00 -50,753.00 663.92%
9,000.00 .00 -59,753.00 -50,753.00 663.92%
1,571,211.00 .00 -906,003.16 665,207.84 57.66%



‘nty Dist: 093-903

und 599/5 DEBT SERVICE

000 - EXPENDITURES

1 - DEBT SERVICE

500 - DEBT SERVICE

otal Function71 DEBT SERVICE
000 - OTHER USES

0 - BALANCE SHEET

900 - OTHER USES

otal Function00 BALANCE SHEET

'otal Expenditures

Comparison of Expenditures and Encumbrances to Budget

Page: 7 of 7

fola ISD FileiD: C
As of April
Encumbrance Percent
Budget Y1p Balance Expended
-602,350.00 .00 .00 .00 -602,350.00 -.00%
-602,350.00 .00 .00 00 -602,350.00 -.00%
.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00%
.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 00%
-602,350.00 .00 .00 .00 -602,350.00 ~.00%



TOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
IOLA, TEXAS

MEMORANDUM

TO: Iola ISD Board of Trustees
From: Jeff Dyer, Superintendent
DATE: May 19, 2025

SUBJECT: Campus and Administrative report (Item 5)

a. elementary principal report
b. high school principal report
c. superintendent report
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Respectfully submitted,

Jeff Dy'ér |

Superintendent




IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
IOLA, TEXAS

MEMORANDUM

TO: Iola ISD Board of Trustees
From: Jeff Dyer, Superintendent
DATE: May 19, 2025

SUBJECT: Consideration of canceling the regular June (Item 6)

Iola ISD has traditionally not held a board meeting in June due to Board Member and Staff vacations that
take place at various times of the month. After looking at past May meetings there is minimal items that need
to be addressed. All agenda items that would normally be considered in the June meeting can be handled in
July meeting that will be held.

st ok o s ok e ok ok ok ok ok o ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk ok sk ook s ok ok sk ok sk ok ok sk ok ok ok skokok ook ok ok skl ok

It is recommended to the Board of Trustees to approve the cancellation of June board meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

Jeff Dyerﬂ v
Superintendent




I0LA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
IOLA, TEXAS

MEMORANDUM

TO: Iola ISD Board of Trustees
From: Jeff Dyer, Superintendent
DATE: May 19, 2025

SUBJECT: Consideration of a TASB Delegate Assembly nomination (Item 7)

The TASB Delegate Assembly 2025 will take place in conjunction with txEDCON25 (TASA-TASB
Convention) in Houston on Saturday, September 13%, Though this date seems rather distant, I wanted to
provide you with some advance information about the process. Registration for Delegate Assembly will

open on July 22™, and the attached information will provide board members a better understanding of what
is involved.

s 3k ok sk ok sk ok ok o ok ok ok ok sk sk ok ok sk sk sk ok sk sk sk skosk sk sk sk okok sk ok ok koK sk ok kR Rk ok ok ok

Respectfully submitted,

\)
Jeff Dyer gg x

Superintendent



Understand
why it's
important.

Your guide to participating in the

Name your
Delegate.

Discover
the Delegate
experience.

TASB Delegate Assembly

TASB is an association of many voices. Delegate Assembly is where those voices come together
to develop a common vision — the best public schools we can provide for Texas students.

During the Assembly, your board’s Delegate will participate with school board members from
around the state in laying the groundwork for how TASB — your Association — will tackle the
tough advocacy issues facing Texas public schools.
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Understand why

it's important.

(i) About Delegate Assembly

Simply put, the TASB Delegate Assembly is your annual membership meeting. Most
importantly, this event is where all members have a voice in the overall direction of
the organization — from electing who will serve on the TASB Board to approving the
education issues that will be included in the TASB Advocacy Agenda.

Your board’s voice

As an Active Member of TASB, your board has the exclusive right to have a voting
Delegate at the Assembly. Your Delegate will be the voice for your board, ensuring
the priorities for your district and community are reflected in TASB's work.

Your Delegate must be a trustee on your board. You also may select a second trustee
to serve as an Alternate. Your representatives may trade off time on the Assembly
floor to ensure your board's voting privileges are covered.
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Name your

Delegate.

Place an item on
your upcoming
board agenda.

Take action now, so you are prepared when registration
opens July 22.

Suggested agenda language:

+ [tem name: Discuss and consider board approval of a
Delegate and Alternate to the 2025 Texas Association
of School Boards (TASB) Delegate Assembly.

» Background: TASB's 2025 Delegate Assembly will be held
Sept. 13, 2025, during txEDCONZ25 in Houston. Attending
Delegate Assembly gives the board the chance to

participate in the democratic process that governs TASB.

Delegates will elect TASB officers and directors, vote
on TASB's Advocacy Agenda, have the opportunity to
interact with other board members in our region, and
earn continuing education training credit.

* Recommended Action: | recommend that the Board
of Trustees name [INSERT NAME] as the Official Voting
Delegate and [INSERT NAME] as the Alternate to the
2025 TASB Delegate Assembly.

£l TASB.

@ Select your Delegate
and Alternate.

Your Delegate, or Alternate, wilt be voting on important
Association business, so carefully consider who you want
representing your board and district. As school board mem-
bers, all of you already have the most important qualification:
a passion for Texas public schools and the students they
serve. Now, think about who would best fit these qualities:

+  Knowtedge: The Assembly will consider a wide range of
advocacy issues. Who has the best background on the
challenges and concerns for your district and community?

+ Voice: Delegates may submit amendments to proposed
action items. Who would be best equipped to consider how
amendments may affect your district and then take action
based on your board’s priorities?

+ Commitment: The Regional Caucuses and Assembly are
held during the Saturday of txEDCON25. Who can commit
their time to the full meeting?

® 2025.TASB, Inc. All rights reserved.



Name your delegate.

Step 2 continued
Register your Watch for your
representatives Assembly materials.
Registration will open July 22 as part of txE DCON25 In late August, the Delegate Handbook and Nominations
registration. Make sure your board takes action now to Committee Report will be posted at tasb.org/delegate.
select your representatives, so you are ready as soon as Your registered Delegate and Alternate, as well as your board
registration opens! president and superintendent, will receive an email when the

materials are available.
Your superintendent or superintendent secretary will be
able to submit your board's Delegate and Alternate at the
same time as they register your team for convention.

More information will be shared in late June.

“ Delegate Assembly is the most effective way that
we as Texas trustees can come together in one
united voice to speak up for our Rids!”

— Pam Watts
Midway ISD-McLennan County

TASB Delegate
Assembly

N .
(&) 2025,IA59/6/\C. Allrights reserved:~~



The role of a
Delegate

TASB's Delegate Assembily is the once-a-year opportunity
for TASB members to have a voice in the overall direction of
the Association. Each Active Member sends a Delegate to
participate in the Assembly. This ensures that every school
and education service center board that is a TASB Active
Member has a vote on the issues under consideration.

“ Attending Delegate Assembly is important
because it provides an opportunity to represent
my school board's voice in shaping key policies
and decisions that affect education.”

— Carolyn Booker
Westwood ISD

As your board’s representative, you serve as the voice not
just for your board, but also your district, your students, and
your community.

Here are the key things you need to know to prepare for
your role as a Delegate.

£l TASB.

20 days before
the assembly

The Delegate Handbook and Nominations Committee
Report will be posted in late August. These materials
cover the action items under consideration by this year’s
Assembly. You will receive an email when the materials are
available. Then, it's time to prepare for the meeting.

1. Review the materials. Make sure you are familiar with all
the items under consideration.

2. Come prepared to share your district’s voice. Work with
your fellow board members to determine how your board
stands on the action items and if you have concerns to
take to the Assembly.

3. Study the Delegate Assembly rules and Action Form.
Like any governing body, there are rules and processes
to ensure a productive meeting.

4. Watch your mail! You will receive an envelope with your
Delegate ribbon (or Alternate), which you can attach
to your name badge when you arrive at the txEDCON.
This ribbon will grant you access to all of the Delegate
Assembly activities.

© 2025.TASB, Inc. All rights reserved.



Day of the assembly
12:30-1:30 p.m.

Regional Caucus, Hilton Americas-Houston:

You will start your Delegate duties by attending your regionat
caucus. This is a great opportunity to meet with colleagues
from your region, inctuding your TASB Directors. You will
discuss the agenda items and get answers to any questions
you may have about the Assembly and processes.

Lunch will be provided!

1:45p.m.

Action Forms, George R. Brown Convention Center:

You may use the Action Form at the back of the Handbook
to pull items for individual consideration or to propose an
amendment to an item. The forms must be turned in to the
Information Center near the Assembly floor entrance by
1:45 p.m.

2-4:30 p.m.

Assembly, George R. Brown Convention Center:

The Assembly will convene promptly at 2 p.m. You should
plan to arrive by 1:45 p.m. so you can find your section

on the floor, which is divided by TASB region. TASB staff
members, holding red clipboards, are assigned to each
area to check you in and assist you during the meeting.

“ Idid not know what to expect for my first time at
Delegate Assembly, but it was highly informative
and educational. Being a Delegate is something I
plan on doing again and again!”

— Jessie Campolla
Highland Park ISD-Potter County

But what about...?

If you have any questions about Delegate Assembly, we
are here to help! Your TASB Directors will be with you every
step of the way, leading your regional caucus and sitting
near you on the Assembly floor. TASB staff will be stationed
at the Information Center near the main entrance of the
Assembly floor from noon until the end of the meeting.

If you have questions before the meeting, contact the TASB
Board and Management Services team at 800-580-8272
or membercommunications@tasb.org.

| TASB Delegate
Assembly

S 7 ot
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IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
IOLA, TEXAS

MEMORANDUM

TO: Iola ISD Board of Trustees
From: Jeff Dyer, Superintendent
DATE: May 19, 2025

SUBJECT: Personnel (Item 8)

a. employment
b. resignations: Jessica Del.eon and Jordan Scott

s ok ok skok ok ok kok kokok ok sk

Respectfully submitted,

QZ )«3 N
Jeff Dyer

Superintendent



Dear Administration and Members of the Board,

The past four years have been an amazing blessing for my family and me.
_ It has been a privilege to be able to work, teach, and grow in my beloved
hometown. There is no other community like it. Thank you for allowing me to
spend time as a band director, teach music to the younger generatnons and
begin and develop the Elementary Art program.

During this time, there have been many changes, including the leadership
and vision of the campus. It makes me proud that so many families in
surrounding communities see how great lola is and desire to raise their families
here in our school system. A few of the changes that have been implemented
~ lately make me worried that lola will lose its small town, family-like support within
the community and become more like the bigger schools from which outside
families are leaving. It is my opinion that this is not in the best interest of our
school or our children. For generations, lola has been a place where Elementary
and Secondary campuses can work together and support one another, parent
involvement has been encouraged, and school programs that produce a
well-rounded individual have been supported by administrators and families alike.
It is my sincere hope that lola will not lose these values in pursuit of higher test
scores.

These concerns have been on my mind as over the past several weeks,
my family has been given another opportunity for me to raise and teach my own
children from home. In order to do what is best for my family, | am tendering my
resignation from lola ISD. This town will always be home to us and this district
will hold a special place in my heart. Thank you again for the past four years and

| pray for continued success in the district's future.
Sincerely,
Jessica Del.eon
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IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

22875 FM 39
P.0. Box 159
Tola TX 77861
Phone: (936) 394-2361
Fax: (936) 394-4700

Jeftf Dyer - Hollie Guilbeau Brian Fowler
Superintendent Elementary Principal Secondary Principal

Dear Mr. Fowler,

I am writing to inform you of my resignation from the position of Head Band Director for
the 2025-2026 school year. I will need to resign due to my pursuit of other career
opportunities, which will facilitate the acquisition of my doctoral degree. My final day as
head director will end with the 2024-2025 contract term. Please acknowledge this letter as
my official notice of resignation from Iola ISD.

Working with you at Tola ISD has been a fantastic experience these past nine years. As
mentioned, I can no longer continue teaching because I am pursuing other career
opportunities that will facilitate the acquisition of my doctoral degree. Unfortunately, this
makes it impossible for me to stay as Head Band Director at Iola ISD.

Once my replacement's employment has been confirmed, I will be happy to provide all
necessary and helpful information. If you need further information, contact me at 214-682-
7981 or santoselin@yahoo.com. ' : '

Thank you again for the opportunity to work with you, and I wish you all the best in the
future. ‘ : S R
Kind regards,

‘Elitt Santos, M.M.

'Head Band Director ,
22875 FM 39 / PO Box 159

Iola, TX 77861
Phone: 936.394.2361 ext. 139
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